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Refer to user manual,
repeat the procedures.     

Use target plate or 
change a good 
reflective surface.

208

253

255

  

Calculation error

Received signal 
too weak or
measurement 
time too long

204

  

Code    Cause                            Corrective Measure

220

 

Battery low Replace new batteries.

Warm up the device to 
operating temperature.

252
Temperature  
too high

Temperature  
too low

Let device cool down to
operating temperature 
at 0°C-40°C.

Please contact usExcessive current

Target too reflective,
use target plate or do 
not aim at strong light
objective.

256
Received signal 
too strong

Outside of the
range of
measurement

Select the measurement 
distance within the range
of measurement.

261

Hardware error

Switch on/off the device 
several times.If the symbol 
still appears, please 
contact us for assistance.

500
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D8 Series User Manual| 

Thank you for choosing Suaoki ! Please carefully read this manual 

to ensure the safe and most efficient use of this product.

The D8 Series laser distance meter is compact and handy. The 

innovative design with clip accessory enables user to bring the 

meter anytime as well as it also protect the batteries broken out 

when drop on the ground in operation.

Overview

英语

德语

法语

西班牙语

日本语

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Measurement Unit

Single Distance Measurement

Continuous Measurement(Min / Max)

WARNING!

Laser Class 2 products;

Do not look directly into the beam with optical aids or direct it 
towards other people.

  

 

  

 

Press                to activate the laser.        

Press                again to trigger the distance measurement. 

The measured value is displayed immediately.

MEAS

MEAS

120

30 seconds

180 seconds

Battery type

     Auto laser off

Auto instrument off 

AAA  2 x 1.5V 

120*48*27Dimensions (mm)

Weight (g)

third measurement

measuring result

Figure 1

Figure 2 Figure 3

Figure 4

 

Long press                 to activate continuous measurement.   

The maximum and minimum distances measured are shown in the 

display. The last measured value is displayed in the summary line. 

User can press                 or             to stop the function.

MEAS

MEAS
CLEAR

*This function will be stopped automatically after 5 minutes of 
inactivity.

 
 

Long press             to change distance unit 

between m, ft, in and ft+in.
1. Measure button

2. Area/Indirect 

measurement button

3. Measuring reference/

Unit button

4. ON/OFF/Clear button

Button functions

1

2

3

4

Long press           to switch on/off the device.

The instrument switches off automatically after three minutes of 

inactivity.

Power On / Off

INITIAL OPERATING AND SETTING

 
 
 
 CLEAR

Return / Clear

When measuring, press         to undo the last action or clear 

measured value.

  

CLEAR

Adjusting Measuring Reference

Press               to switch reference point between the front and the 
rear of the instrument. 
There is a beep warning tone when reference point is changed.
The default reference setting is from the rear of the instrument. 
The reference point will be set to default every time when it’s 
powered off,
i.e. the measuring reference point is from the rear of the instrument 
every time when it’s powered on.

 

 

Area Measurement

the first distance

the second distance

the perimeter

the area

Press               once, the symbol      appears in  function filed of 
display.

Press                 to take the first distance measurement (e.g. Length).

Press                 again to take the second distance measurement
 (e.g. width).
The results of length, width, perimeter and area are displayed in 
the screen.

MEAS

MEAS

Indirect Measurement

Press               twice to go to indirect measurement. Take three 

measurements to three points which are in the same line in 

sequence, the measurement result will be shown on 

display(Figure 1). This function can be used in the following 

three occasions(Figure 2,Figure 3,Figure 4).

*Please note that the three points should be in the same line, 

and one of them should be right angled to the laser beam. 

 first measurement

second measurement

Troubleshooting

All errors or failures will be shown as codes. The following table 

explains the meaning of codes and solutions.

Min. / max. value

4-line display with
backlight

Single distance
measurement

Battery life

Operating temperature 0ºC~40ºC

Storage temperature

3,000 measurement 
times

-10ºC~60ºC

Soft rubber buttonsButton 

Beep 

 
1measuring range

Measuring units 

Laser type

Continuous 
measurement

0.2~40m

±2 mm 

m/ft/in/ft+in

Laser class Class 2

630-670nm, ＜1mW

2Measuring accuracy
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1. The maximum measuring range is determined by the version of 
laser distance meter. During daylight or if the target has poor 
reflection properties, please use target plate.

2. In favorable conditions (good target surface properties, room 
temperature),the device can reach up to rated measuring range.
In unfavorable conditions, such as intense sunshine, poorly reflecting 
target surface(black surface) or high temperature variations, the 
deviation over 10m of distance may increase.

CLIP ASSEMBLY DRAWING

hold down A and simultaneously pull out B

A

B

after seperation

BATTERY INSERTION 

Open the battery compartment then insert batteries 
according to the direction incon in the compartment.

For safety,  please close the compartment with the 
provided lid after battery insertion.

LCD Display

1. Laser on
2. Reference point (front)
3. Reference point (rear)
4. Distance /Continuous measurement
5, 6. measuring mode indication    

1
2

3

4

56

7

8

9

10

11

    

7. Battery status
8. Value 1 
9. Value 2 / Min value
10. Value 3 / Max value
11. Summary line / latest value /calculation result

0.2~80m

Warranty 

The Suaoki Laser Distance Meter is covered by Suaoki warranty 

for 12 months from the date of purchase.

Contact Us

Website: www.suaoki.com

E-mail: support@Suaoki.com

We strive to offer exceptional customer support. If you are having 

a problem, we want to know about it so we can improve the 

products and your experience.

We strive to respond to all issues in less than 24 hours.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich f r Suaoki entschieden haben! Bitte  ü

lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig f r der sicheren und ü

effizienteste Verwendung dieses Produkts zu gewährleisten.

Das Laser-Distanzmessgerät von der D8-Serie ist kompakt und 

handlich. Das innovative Design mit Clip-Zubehör ermöglicht 

sowohl den Benutzer das Messgerät jederzeit mitzubringen als 

auch der Batterien vor dem Ausbruch beim Unterfallen auf 

dem Boden in Betrieb zu schützen.

Überblick

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Maßeinheit

Einzelabstandsmessung

Dauermessung (Min / Max)

WARNUNG!

Produkte der Laserklasse 2 ;

Schauen Sie nicht direkt in den Strahl mit optischen Hilfsmitteln 
oder es auf andere Personen gerichtet wird.

  

 

  

 

Drücken Sie                  , um den Laser zu aktivieren. Drücken Sie   

                  erneut, um die Entfernungsmessung auszulösen. Der 

Messwert wird sofort angezeigt.

MEAS

MEAS

120

30 Sekunden

180 Sekunden

Batterietyp

Auto. Ausschaltzeit 
des Lasers

Auto. Ausschaltzeit des 
Gerätes

AAA 2 x 1.5V

120*48*27Abmessungen (mm)

Gewicht (g)

dritte Messung

Messergebnis

Abbildung 1

Abbildung 2 Abbildung 3

Abbildung 4

 

Drücken Sie                 lange, um die Dauermessung zu aktivieren. 

Die gemessene Höchst- und Mindestabstände werden in den 

Bildschirm angezeigt. 

Der zuletzt gemessene Wert wird in der Hauptzeile angezeigt. Sie 

können                   oder           drücken, um die Funktion zu stoppen.

MEAS

MEAS
CLEAR

* Diese Funktion wird automatisch nach 5 Minuten Inaktivität 
gestoppt.

 
 

Drücken Sie             lange, um die Abstand-Einheit zwischen m, ft, 

in und ft + in zu ändern .
1.Messtaste

2.Fläche- / Indirekte Messtaste

3.Messreferenz / Einheit-Taste

4.EIN / AUS / Löschen-Taste

Tastenfunktionen

1

2

3

4

Drücken Sie           lange, um das Gerät einzuschalten / 

auszuschalten.

  Das Gerät wird automatisch nach drei Minuten Inaktivität 

ausgeschaltet.

Einschalten / Ausschalten

ANFANGSBETRIEBS UND EINSTELLUNG

 
 
 
 CLEAR

Rückkehr / Löschen

Drücken Sie          bei der Messung, um die letzte Aktion zu 

annullieren oder der Messwert zu löschen.

  

CLEAR

Anpassen der Messreferenz

Drücken Sie               , um der Bezugspunkt zwischen der Vorderseite 
und der Rückseite des Instruments zu wechseln.

Es gibt eine akustische Warnung (Piepsen), wenn Referenzpunkt 
geändert wird.

Die Standard-Referenzeinstellung ist von der Rückseite des Gerätes. 
Der Referenzpunkt wird jedes Mal zurückgesetzt, wenn es 
ausgeschaltet wird, das heißt, die Messbezugspunkt ist jedesmal 
von der Rückseite des Gerätes, wenn es eingeschaltet ist.

 

 

Flächenmessung

erster Abstand

zweiter Abstand

Umfang

Fläche

Drücken Sie                  einmal, wird das Symbol       im Funktionsfeld 
des Bildschirms.

Drücken Sie                  , um die erste Abstandsmessung zu 
nehmen (z.B. Länge).

Drücken Sie                  wieder, um die zweite Abstandsmessung zu 
nehmen (z.B. Breite).

Die Ergebnisse der Länge, Breite, Umfang und Fläche werden auf 
dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

MEAS

MEAS

Indirekte Messung

Drücken Sie               zweimal, auf indirekte Messung zu gehen. 

Drei Messungen werden auf drei Punkte, der in der gleichen 

Zeile in der Reihenfolge ist, erfolgt, wird das Messergebnis auf 

dem Bildschirm angezeigt (Abbildung 1). Diese Funktion kann 

in der folgenden drei Fällenverwendet werden (Abbildung 2, 

Abbildung 3, Abbildung 4) .

* Bitte beachten Sie, dass die drei Punkte in der gleichen Zeile 

und einer von ihnen rechtwinklig zum Laserstrahl sein sollte.

 erste Messung

zweite Messung

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Alle Fehler oder Ausfälle werden als Codes angezeigt. Die 

Bedeutung der Codes und Lösungen werden in folgenden 

Tabelle erläutert.

Min. / Max. Wert

4-Zeilen-Bildschirm mit 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung

Einzelabstandsmessung

Batterielebensdauer

Betriebstemperatur 0℃~40℃

Lagertemperatur

3000 mal Messung

-10ºC~60ºC

Weiche GummitastenTaste

Piepton 

 
Messbereich 1

Measuring units

Lasertyp

Dauermessung

0.2~40m

±2 mm 

m/ft/in/ft+in

Laserklasse 2. Klasse 

630-670nm, ＜1mW

Messgenauigkeit 2
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1. Der maximale Messbereich wird durch die Version von 
Laser-Distanzmessgerät bestimmt. Bei Tageslicht oder wenn das Ziel 
schlechte Reflexionseigenschaften hat, verwenden Sie bitte 
Zielscheibe.
2. Das Gerät kann bis zur Nennmessbereich unter günstigen 
Bedingungen (gute Zieloberflächeneigenschaften , 
Raumtemperatur ) erreichen.
Unter ungünstigen Bedingungen, wie z.B. starker Sonnenschein, 
sehr schwach reflektierende Zieloberfläche (schwarze Oberfläche) 
oder starke Temperaturschwankungen, kann die Abweichung 
mehr als 10 m erhöht werden.

CLIP MONTAGEZEICHNUNG

Drücken Sie A nach unten und herausziehen B gleichzeitig

A

B

Nach der Trennung

Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach und legen die Batterien 
entsprechend der Richtung Symbol im Batteriefach.

Aus Sicherheitsgründen, schließen Sie das Fach mit den 
mitgelieferten Deckel nach dem Einlegen der Batterien.

LCD Bildschirm

1.Laser auf
2.Referenzpunkt (vorne)
3.Referenzpunkt (hinten)
4.Abstand / Dauermessung
5,6, Messmodusanzeige
7. Batteriestatus
8. 1. Wert 
9. 2. Wert / min. Wert
10. 3. Wert / max. Wert
11. Hauptzeile / neueste Wert / Berechnungsergebnis

1
2

3

4

56

7

8

9

10

11

0.2~80m

Garantie 

Der Suaoki Laser-Distanzmessgerät ist im Rahmen der Suaoki 

Garantie für 12 Monate ab dem Kaufdatum.

Kontaktiere uns

Website: www.suaoki.com

E-mail: support@Suaoki.com

Wir bemühen uns, außergewöhnliche Kundenbetreuung zu bieten. 

Wenn Sie ein Problem haben, wollen wir darüber wissen, so dass 

wir die Produkte und Ihre Erfahrung verbessert werden können.

Wir bemühen uns, alle Fragen in weniger als 24 Stunden zu 

reagieren.

Finden Sie es in 
Bedienungsanleitung, 
wiederholen Sie den Vorgang.

Verwenden Sie die Zielscheibe 
oder verändern zu einen gut 
reflektierenden Oberfläche.

208

253

255

  

Berechnungsfehler

Erhaltenes Signal zu 
schwach oder 
Messzeit zu lang

204

  

Code   Ursache                               Korrekturmaßnahme

220

 

Akku fast leer Tauschen Sie die Batterien aus.

Erwärmen Sie das Gerät auf 
Betriebstemperatur.

252 Temperatur zu hoch

Temperatur zu niedrig

Lassen Sie das Gerät auf 
Betriebstemperatur von 
0℃-40℃ abkühlen.

Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns.

Ziel ist zu reflektierend, 
verwenden Sie die Zielscheibe 
oder zielen nicht auf starke 
reflektierende Ziel.

256
Erhaltenes Signal zu 
stark

Außerhalb des 
Messbereichs

Wählen Sie die Messstrecke in 
den Messbereich.

261

Hardware-Fehler

Ein- / Ausschalten Sie das Gerät 
mehrmals. Wenn das Symbol 
weiterhin angezeigt wird, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an uns.

500

Strom zu hohe 
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Merci d'avoir choisi Suaoki! Lisez attentivement ce manuel afin 

d'assurer une utilisation sûre et efficace de ce produit.

Le télémètre laser de série D8 est compact et pratique. La 

conception innovante avec accessoires permet à l'utilisateur 

d'amener le télémètre n'importe quand et de protéger les piles 

lorsque l'appareil tombe au sol. 

Vue d'ensemble

INSTRUCTION D'UTILISATION

Unité de Mesure

Mesure de Distance Simple 

Mesure Continue (Min/Max)

AVERTISSEMENT!

Products de classe laser 2

Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser avec des instruments 
optiques ni le diriger sur les autres. 

  

 

  

 

Appuyez sur                   pour activer le laser. Appuyez encore une 

fois sur                  pour déclencher la mesure de distance. La valeur 

mesurée est affichée immédiatement.

MEAS

MEAS

120

30 secondes

180 secondes

Type de pile

     Auto laser off

Auto instrument off

AAA  2 x 1.5V 

120*48*27Dimensions (mm)

Poids (g)

troisième mesure

résultat de mesure

Figure 1

Figure 2 Figure 3

Figure 4

 

Appuyez longuement sur                      pour activer la mesure 

continue. Les distances maximales et minimales mesurées sont 

affichées sur l’écran.

La dernière valeur mesurée est affichée sur la ligne de résumé. 

Vous pouvez appuyer sur                  ou           pour arrêter la 

fonction.

  

* Cette fonction sera arrêtée automatiquement après 5 minutes 

d’inactivité.

MEAS

MEAS
CLEAR

 
 

Appuyez longuement sur            pour changer l'unité de distance 

entre m, ft, in et ft+in.1.Bouton de mesure

2.Bouton Mesure de surface/
   Mesure indirecte

3.Bouton Référence de 
   mesure/Unité

4.Bouton ON/OFF/Effacer

Fonctions de bouton

1

2

3

4

Appuyez longuement sur          pour allumer l’appareil.

  L’instrument s’éteint automatiquement après trois minutes 

d’inactivité.

Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt

FONCTIONNEMENT INITIAL ET RÉGLAGE

 
 
 
 CLEAR

Retour /Effacement

Lors d'une mesure, appuyez sur         pour annuler la dernière 

action ou effacer la valeur mesurée.

  

CLEAR

Réglage de référence de mesure

Appuyez sur               pour changer de point de référence entre 
l'avant et l'arrière de l'instrument.
Il y aura un avertissement sonore bip lorsque le point de 
référenceaura été changé.
Le réglage de référence par défaut est à l'arrière de l'instrument. 
Le point de référence sera réglé par défaut chaque fois que 
l'appareil soit hors tension, par exemple, le point de référence 
de mesure est à l'arrière de l'instrument chaque fois que 
l'appareil soit allumé.

 

 

Mesure de Surface

la première distance

la seconde distance

le périmètre

la surface 

Appuyez une fois sur                   , le symbole         apparaît dans le 
champ de fonction d’affichage. 

Appuyez sur                    pour effectuer la première mesure de 
distance (p.ex. Longueur).  
Appuyez encore une fois sur                pour effectuer la seconde 
mesure de distance (p.ex. largeur).
Les résultats de longueur, de largeur, de paramètre et de surface 
seront affichés sur l’écran.

MEAS

MEAS

Mesure Indirecte

Appuyez deux fois sur                pour effectuer une mesure 

indirecte. Effectuez trois mesures aux trois points qui sont sur 

la même ligne en séquence, le résultat de mesure sera 

affiché sur l'écran (Figure 1). Cette fonction peut être utilisée 

dans les trois cas suivants (Figure 2, Figure 3 et Figure 4).

* Veuillez noter que les trois points devraient être sur la même 

ligne, et l'un d'entre eux devrait êtreà angle droit au faisceau 

de laser.

 première mesure

deuxième mesure

RECHERCHE DE PANNES

Toutes les erreurs et défaillances seront montrées comme codes. 

Le tableau suivant explique ce que signifient les codes et les 

solutions.

Valeur Min./max.

Affichage à 4 lignes avec 
rétroéclairage

Mesure de distance 
simple

Vie des piles

Température de 
fonctionnement

0ºC~40ºC

Temérature de stockage

3 000 fois de mesure

-10ºC~60ºC

Boutons programmables 
en caoutchouc

Bouton

Bip

 
Plage de mesure 1

Unité de mesure

Type de laser

Mesure continue

0.2~40m

±2 mm 

m/ft/in/ft+in

Classe de laser Classe 2

630-670nm, ＜1mW

Précision de mesure 2
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1. La plage de mesure maximale est déterminée par la version 
du télémètre laser. Pendant la journée ou si la cible a de 
mauvaises propriétés de réflexion, utilisez la plaque de cible. 

2. Dans des conditions favorables (bonne propriétés de surface 
de cible, température ambiante), l'appareil peut atteindre la 
plage de mesure nominale.
Dans des conditions défavorables, telles que l'ensoleillement 
intense, la surface faiblement réfléchissante (surface noire) ou 
d'importantes variations de température, l'écart sur 10m de 
distance peut augmenter. 

DESSIN D'ASSEMBLAGE DE CLIP

Maintenez A et en même temps sortez B

A

B

Après la séparation

INSERTION DES PILES 

Ouvrez le compartiment des piles et puis insérez les piles 
selon l'icône de sens dans le compartiment.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, fermez le couvercle du 
compartiment après l'insertion des piles.

Affichage LCD

1.Laser allumé
2.Point de référence (avant)
3.Point de référence (arrière)
4.Mesure de distance/Mesure continue
5, 6 Indication de mode de mesure
7. État des piles
8.Valeur 1
9.Valeur 2 / Valeur Min
10.Valeur 3 / Valeur Max
11.Ligne de résumé / dernière valeur / résultat de calcul

1
2

3

4

56

7

8

9

10

11

0.2~80m

Garantie 

Le télémètre laser Suaoki est est garanti par Suaoki 12 mois à 

compter de la date d'achat.

Contactez-Nous

Website: www.suaoki.com

E-mail: support@Suaoki.com

Nous nous efforçons d'offrir un soutien à la clientèle exceptionnelle. 

Si vous avez un problème, n'hésitez pas à nous faire connaître pour 

que nous puissions améliorer les produits et votre expérience.

Nous nous efforçons de vous répondre en moins de 24 heures

Reportez-vous au manuel 
d'utilisateur, répétez les 
procédures.

Utilisez la plaque cible ou 
changez en une bonne 
surface réfléchissante 

208

253

255

  

Erreur de calcul

Signal reçu trop 
faible ou temps de 
mesure trop long

204

  

Code      Cause                               Mesure corrective

220

 

Piles faibles Remplacez par de 
nouvelles piles.

Réchauffez l'appareil à la 
température de 
fonctionnement.

252
Température trop 
élevée

Température trop 
basse

Laissez refroidir l'appareil à la 
température de 
fonctionnement de 0°C-40°C.

Communiquez avec nous.courant excessif

Cible trop réfléchissant, 
utilisez la plaque cible ou 
ne visez pas à l'objectif de 
lumière vive.

256
Signal reçu trop 
puissant

Hors plage de 
mesure

Effectuez la mesure dans 
la plage de mesure.

261

Défaut matériel

Allumez/éteignez l'appareil 
quelques fois. Si le symbol 
apparaît encore, 
communiquez avec nou 
pour une assistance.

500
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Grazie per aver scelto Suaoki! Leggere attentamente questo 

manuale per garantire un uso e efficace di questo prodotto.

Il metro di distanza laser Serie D8 è compatto e maneggevole. 

Il design innovativo con accessorio permette all'utente di portare 

il metro in qualsiasi momento, anche protegge le batterie dal 

scoppiare quando cadano a terra in funzionamento.

Profilo 

STRUZIONI D''USO

Unità di misura

Misura di distanza singola

Misura continua (Min. / Mas.)

AVVISO!

Prodotti Classe Laser 2:

Non guardare direttamente il raggio con gli strumenti ottici o 

orientarlo verso altre persone.

  

 

  

 

Premere                  ad attivare di nuovo il laser. Premere               

ad attivare la misura della distanza. Il valore misurato è mostrato 

immediatamente.

MEAS MEAS

120

30 secondi

180 secondi

Tipo batteria

     Auto laser si spenge

Auto strumento si spenge

AAA 2 x 1.5V

120*48*27Dimensioni (mm)

Peso (g)

Terza misura

Risultato misurazione

Figua 1

Figura 2 Figura 3

Figura 4

 

Premere                a lungo per attivare la misura continua. Le 

misurate distanze massime e minime vengono visualizzate sul 

display. 

L'ultimo valore misurato viene mostrato nella linea principale. 

Si può premere                  o           per arrestare la funzione.

MEAS

MEAS
CLEAR

* Questa funzione sarà arrestata automaticamente dopo 5 minuti 
di inattività.

 
 

Premere            a lungo a cambiare unità di distanza tra m, ft, 

e ft + a.
1. Pulsante Misura

2. Area/Pulsante indiretta misura

3. Riferimento di misurazione/

    pulsante di unità

4. Pulsante stato originale ON/OFF

Funizoni pulsanti

1

2

3

4

Premere           a lungo ad accendere/spegnere il dispositivo.

Lo strumento si spegne automaticamente dopo tre minuti di 

inattività.

On / Off

FUNZIONAMENTO E IMPOSTAZIONE INIZIALE

 
 
 
 CLEAR

Ritorno / Cancella

Quando si è in misura, premere         ad annullare l'ultima azione 

o cancellare il valore misurato.

  

CLEAR

Regolazione Misura Riferimento

Premere               a commutare punto di riferimento tra la parte 
anteriore e quella  posteriore dello strumento.
C'è un tono di avviso acustico quando il punto di riferimento 
viene modificato.

L'impostazione del riferimento default proviene dal retro dello 
strumento. Il punto di riferimento sarà impostato al valore 
predefinito ogni volta che è spento,
cioè il punto di riferimento di misura è dal retro dello strumento 
ogni volta che è acceso.

 

 

Misurazione Area

La prima distanza

la seconda distanza

Il perimetro

L'area

Premere                   una volta, il simbolo       appare nel campo di 

funzione del display.

Premere                  per prendere la prima misura della distanza 

(ad esempio lunghezza).

Premere                di nuovo per effettuare la seconda misura di 

distanza (ad esempio larghezza).

I risultati di lunghezza, larghezza, perimetro e area vengono 

visualizzati sullo schermo.

MEAS

MEAS

Misura Indiretta

Premere                    due volte per andare a misura indiretta. 

Prendere tre misurazioni a tre punti che sono nella stessa 

linea in sequenza, il risultato della misura verrà mostrato sul 

display (Figura 1). Questa funzione può essere utilizzata nelle 

seguenti tre occasioni (Figura 2, Figura 3, Figura 4).

* Nota che i tre punti dovrebbero essere nella stessa linea, 

e uno di loro dovrebbe essere ad angolo retto con il raggio 

laser.

 Prima misura

Seconda misura

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Tutti gli errori o guasti verranno mostrati come codici. La seguente 

tabella spiega il significato dei codici e le soluzioni.

Min. / mas. valore

display a 4 righe con 
retroilluminazione

Misura distanza 
singola

Durata batteria

Temperatura funzionamento 0ºC~40ºC

Temperatura conservazione

3,000 volte misura

-10ºC~60ºC

Pulsanti in gomma 
morbida

Pulsante

Trillo

 
Gamma misurazione 1

Unità misurazione

Tipo Laser 

Continua 
misura

0.2~40m

±2 mm 

m/ft/in/ft+in

 Classe laser Classe 2

630-670nm, ＜1mW

Precisione misurazione 2
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1. La gamma di misura massima è determinata dalla versione 
del metro di distanza laser. Durante la luce del giorno o se il 
bersaglio ha scarse proprietà di riflessione, utilizzare piastra 
bersaglio.

2. In condizioni favorevoli (buona superficie bersaglio, 
temperatura ambiente), il dispositivo può raggiungere fino alla 
gamma di misura nominale.
In condizioni sfavorevoli, come sole intenso, scarsa superficie 
bersaglio riflettentes (superficie nera) o alte variazioni di 
temperatura, la deviazione oltre 10 metri di distanza può 
aumentare.

DISEGNO DI MONTAGGIO CLIP 

Tenere premuto A e contemporaneamente estrarre B

A

B

Dopo separazione

INSERIMENTO BATTERIA

Aprire il compartimento battera quindi inserire le batterie 
secondo l'icona di direzione nel compartimento.

Per sicurezza, si deve chiudere il compartimento con il 
coperchio fornito dopo l'inserimento della batteria.

Display LCD

1. Laser acceso
2. Punto di riferimento (anteriore)
3. Punto di riferimento (posteriore)
4. Distanza/Misura continua
5，6, Indicazione della modalità di misurazione 
7. Stato Batteria
8. Valore 1
9. Valore 2/Valore minimo
10. Valore 3/ Valore massimo
11. Linea Sintesi /ultimo valore /risultato del calcolo

1
2

3

4
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7

8

9

10

11

0.2~80m

Garanzia 

Il Metro Distanza Laser Suaoki è coperto da garanzia Suaoki per 

12 mesi dalla data di acquisto.

Contattaci

Sito web: www.suaoki.com

E-mail: support@Suaoki.com

Ci sforziamo di offrir un eccezionale supporto ai clienti. Se si 

incontra un problema, vorremo saperlo in modo da poter 

migliorare i prodotti e la sua esperienza.

Ci sforziamo di rispondere a tutte le questioni in meno di 24 ore.

Fare riferimento al manuale 
d'uso, ripetere le procedure.

Utilizzare piastra bersaglio o 
cambiare una buona 
superficie riflettente.

208

253

255

  

Errore di calcolo

Segnale ricevuto 
troppo debole o 
tempo di misura 
troppo lungo

204

  

Codice   Causa                                 Correttiva Misura 

220

 

Battery scarica Sostituire le nuove batterie.

Riscaldare il dispositivo a 
temperatura di funzionamento.

252
Temperatura troppo 
alta

Temperatura troppo 
bassa

Lasciare il dispositivo 
raffreddare alla temperatura 
di funzionamento a 0 ℃-40 ℃.

Ci contatti per favore.Eccessiva corrente

Il bersaglio troppo riflettente, 
usare una piastra bersaglio o 
non puntare a una forte luce 
obiettiva.

256
Segnale ricevuto 
troppo forte

Al di fuori della 
gamma di misura

Selezionare la distanza di 
misura entro la gamma di 
misura.

261

Errore hardware 

Accendere/spegnere il 
dispositivo diverse volte. Nel 
caso in cui il simbolo appare 
ancora, contattarci per 
chiedere assistenza.

500
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
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Gracias por elegir Suaoki! Lea por favor atentamente este manual 

para garantizar un uso seguro y más eficiente de este producto.

El medidor láser de distancia de la serie D8 es compacto y 

práctico. El diseño innovador con clip accesorio permite al 

usuario llevar el medidor en cualquier momento, así como 

también evite el estallado de las baterías en caso de caerse al 

suelo durante el funcionamiento.

Resumen

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPEERACIÓN

Unidad de Medición

Sola Medición de Distancia 

Medición Continua (Min/Max)

ADVERTENCIA!

Producto láser de clase 2;

No mire directamente al rayo a través de lentes ópticos ni dirija el 
rayo a otras personas.

  

 

  

 

Pulse                  para activar el láser. Pulse                   de nuevo 

para realizar la medición de la distancia. El valor medido se 

muestra inmediatamente.

MEAS MEAS

120

30 segundos

180 segundos

Tipo de pilas

Desactivación automática 
del láser

Apagado automático del 
instrumento

AAA 2 x 1,5V

120*48*27Dimensiones (mm)

Peso (g)

tercera medición

resultado de cálculo

Figura 1

Figura 2 Figura 3

Figura 4

 

Haga una pulsación larga en                    para activar la medición 

continua.  Las distancias máxima y mínima medidas se muestran 

en la pantalla.

El último valor medido se muestra en la línea de resumen. Puede 

pulsar                 o           para desactivar la función. 

  

* Esta función se desactivará automáticamente con 5 minutos 

de inactividad.

MEAS

MEAS
CLEAR

 
 

Haga una pulsación larga en             para cambiar la unidad 

de distancia entre m, ft, in y ft+in.
1. Botón de medición

2. Botón de medición indirecta/

   de área

3. Botón de cambio de referencia/

   unidad de medición

4. Botón de ON/OFF/borrado

Función de los Botones

1

2

3

4

Haga una pulsación larga en             para encender / apagar el 

dispositivo.

  El instrumento se apaga automáticamente con tres minutos 

después de inactividad.

Encender / Apagar

Operación y Ajuste Iniciales

 
 
 
 CLEAR

Retornar / Borrar

Para realizar la medición, pulse           para deshacer la última 

acción o borrar el valor medido.

  

CLEAR

Ajustar la Referencia de Medición

Pulse               para conmutar el punto de referencia entre la parte 

delantera y la trasera del instrumento.

Hay un corto tono de aviso cuando se cambia el punto de 

referencia.

El punto de referencia predeterminado está en la parte delantera 

del instrumento. El punto de referencia será predeterminado cada 

vez que se apague el instrumento.

i.e. cada vez que se encienda el instrumento, el punto de 

referencia de medición está en la parte delantera.

 

 

Medición de Área

la primera distancia

la segunda distancia

el perímetro

el área

Pulse                una vez, y el símbolo       aparecerá en la zona de 
funciones de la pantalla.

Pulse                para realizar medición de la primera distancia (por 
ejemplo, la longitud).

Pulse                de nuevo para realizar medición de la segunda 
distancia (por ejemplo, la anchura).

Los resultados de longitud, anchura, perímetro y área se muestran 
en la pantalla.

MEAS

MEAS

Medición Indirecta

Pulse                dos veces para activar la medición indirecta. 

Haga tres mediciones en tres puntos que están sucesivamente 

en la misma línea, y el resultado de medición se mostrará en 

la pantalla (Figura 1). Esta función es aplicable para los 

siguientes casos (Figura 2, Figura 3, Figura 4).

* Tenga por favor en cuenta que los tres puntos deben estar 

en la misma línea, y uno de ellos debe estar en ángulo recto 

con el rayo láser.

 primera medición

segunda medición

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Todos los errores o fallos se muestran con códigos. La siguiente 

tabla explica el significado de los códigos y las soluciones.

Valor min. / max. 

Pantalla de 4 líneas con 
retroiluminación

Sola Medición de 
Distancia

Duración de batería

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento

0ºC~40ºC

Temperatura de 
almacenamiento

3.000 veces de medición

-10ºC~60ºC

Botones de goma blandaBotón 

Tono

 
Rango de medición 1

Unidades de medición

Tipo del láser

Medición 
Continua

0.2~40m

±2 mm 

m/ft/in/ft+in

Clase del láser Clase 2

630-670nm, ＜1mW

Precisión de medición 2
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1. El rango de medición máximo se determina por la versión del 
medidor láser de distancia. Durante el día o si el objetivo tiene 
malas propiedades de reflexión, por favor utilice la tablilla de 
puntería.

2. En condiciones favorables (buenas condiciones de la 
superficie por medir y buena temperatura ambiental), el 
dispositivo puede alcanzar el rango de medición nominal.
En condiciones desfavorables, como el sol intenso, mala 
reflexión de la superficie por medir (superficie de color negro) 
o grandes variaciones de temperatura, puede aumentar la 
desviación de distancias más de 10 m.

EMSAMBLAJE Y SACAMIENTO DEL CLIP

Mantenga presionado A y al mismo tiempo saque B

A

B

Después de la separación

INSERCIÓN DE PILAS 

Abra el compartimiento de las pilas e inserte las pilas de 
acuerdo con la señal de dirección en el compartimiento.

Para mayor seguridad, cierre por favor el compartimiento 
con la tapa provista después de haber insertado las pilas.

Pantalla LCD

1.Láser activado
2.Punto de referencia (delantero)
3.Punto de referencia (trasero)
4.Medición a distancia / medición continua
5, 6. Indicación del modelo de medición
7. Estado de baterías
8. Línea 1
9. Línea 2 / valor mínimo
10. Línea 3 / valor máximo
11. Línea de resume / valor final / resultado de cálculo 

1
2

3

4

56

7

8

9

10

11

0.2~80m

Garantía 

El Medidor Láser de Distancia de Suaoki está cubierto por una 

garantía de 12 meses de Suaoki desde la fecha de compra.

Contáctenos

Sitio web: www.suaoki.com

E-mail: support@Suaoki.com

Nos esforzamos para ofrecer una atención excepcional al 

cliente. Si usted tiene algún problema, queremos saberlo por lo 

que podemos mejorar los productos y su experiencia.

Nos esforzamos para responder a todas las cuestiones dentro 

de 24 horas.

Consulte el manual de 
usuario, y repita el 
procedimiento.

Utilice la tablilla de 
puntería o cambie a una 
buena superficie reflectora.

208

253

255

  

Error de cálculo

Señal recibida 
demasiado débil o 
tiempo de medición 
demasiado largo

204

  

Código   Causa                              Medida Correctiva

220

 

Batería baja Reemplace con pilas 
nuevas.

Caliente el dispositivo a la 
temperatura de 
funcionamiento.

252
Temperatura 
demasiado alta

Temperatura 
demasiado baja

Deje el dispositivo enfriarse 
hasta alcanzar la temperatura 
de funcionamiento entre 
0 ℃ y 40 ℃.

Contáctenos por favor.Corriente excesiva

El objeto es demasiado 
reflector, utilice la tablilla 
de puntería o no apunte 
a luz fuerte.

256
Señal recibida 
demasiado fuerte

Fuera del rango de 
medición

Seleccione la distancia 
de medición dentro del 
rango de medición.

261

Error de hardware

Enciende / apague el 
dispositivo varias veces, 
si el símbolo todavía 
aparece, contáctenos 
por favor para más ayuda.

500
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仕様
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Suaokiをご選択いただき、誠にありがとうございます！安全を確保し、

尚、製品を使いこなすために、ご使用になる前に、本マニュアルをよ

くお読みください。

D8シリーズのレーザ距離計はコンパクトで持ち歩きやすいです。革

新的なデザインであるクリップアクセサリを利用することで、ユー

ザがいつでも持ち歩けます。尚、操作時、本製品が地面に落ちた場合、

クリップアクセサリはバッテリを破損から守ります。

概要

操作手順について

測定ユニット

シングル距離測定 

連続測定(ミニ・マックス)

警告!

本製品レーザクラスは2です。

光学レンズでレーザビームを直視したり、他人にレーザビームを当てた

りしないでください。

  

 

  

 

              を押してレーザをパワーオンします。再度                 を押し、

距離測定機能を起動します。測定した値は直に表示されます。 

MEAS MEAS

120

30 秒

180秒

バッテリタイプ

     自動レーザオフ

自動デバイスオフ

AAA  2 x 1.5V 

120*48*27寸法 (mm)

重量 (g)

三回目の測定

測定結果

図 1

図 2 図 3

図 4

 

                 を�押しし、連�測���をアクティベートします。測�し

た�大��と�短��がディスプレイに�示されます。

��に測�した�は��ラインに�示されます。              か         を押

すことで当���を��にすることができます。 

  

*休止5分�、本��は自動にオフされます。

MEAS

MEAS
CLEAR

 
 

             を長押しすることで、距離単位をm、ft、in及びft+inの間で切

り替えられます。
1.測定ボタン

2.エリア/間接測定ボタン

3.測定基準/ユニットボタン

4.ON/OFF/クリアボタン

ボタン機能

1

2

3

4

          を長押しし、デバイスをオン/オフさせます。

   本製品は休止3分後、自動にオフします。

パワー オン/オフ

初期操作及び設定

 
 
 
 CLEAR

復帰/クリア

測定中、         を押すと、最後のアクションを取り消し、又は測定した

値をクリアします。

  

CLEAR

測定基準の調整

              を押して、本製品のフロントとリアルの間の基準ポイントを

変換します。

基準ポイントが変わると、ビープ音が発生します。

基準のデフォルト設定は本製品のリアルからとします。本製品が遮断後、

基準点はデフォルト状態に戻ります。

即ち、電源オフ後、測定基準点は本製品のリアルからとなります。

 

 

エリア測定

一回目の測定

二回目の測定

周囲の長さ

面積

                を1回押すと、シンボル：    はディスプレイの機能フィールド

で現れます。

                 を押して、初回目の距離測定を実施します (例えば：長さ)。

再度                 を押して、二回目の距離測定を実施します (例えば：幅)。

スクリーンに長さ、幅、周囲の長さ、並びに面積の結果が表示されます。

MEAS

MEAS

間接測定

                を2回押して間接測定に入ります。 同じラインにある三つ

のポイントまでの距離を順番で測定したら、測定結果はディスプレ

イに表示されます(図 1)。本機能は以下の三つの場合で利用できま

す(図 2、図 3、図 4).

*三つのポイントが必ず同じラインにあり、尚、その中の1ポイント

が必ずレーザビームと垂直関係にあることをご注意ください。

 一回目の測定

二回目の測定

トラブルシューティング

すべてのエラーと失敗はコードとして表示されます。以下の表でそれ

ぞれのコードの意味、対策を示します。

ミニ. /マックス.バリュー

バックライトつきで4-ライ

ン表示

シングル距離測定

バッテリ寿命

稼働温度 0ºC~40ºC

保管温度

測定回数：3000 回

-10ºC~60ºC

柔らかいゴムボタンボタン

ビープ音

 
測定 範囲1

測定 単位

レーザタイプ

連続測定

0.2~40m

±2 mm 

m/ft/in/ft+in

レーザクラス クラス 2

630-670nm、 ＜1mW

測定 精度2
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1. 最大測定範囲はレーザ距離計のバージョンにより異なります。昼

間に若しくはターゲットからの反射が弱いとき、ターゲットプレート

をご利用ください。

2. 適切な環境において (良好なターゲット表面特性、室温)、本製品は

定格の測定範囲に達することができます。

不利な環境において、例えば、強烈な日光、悪い反射ターゲット表

面(黒い表面) 若しくは高温変化の場合、10m以上の距離における誤差

が大きくなります。

クリップの取り付け図

Aを押した同時にBを引き出す

A

B

分離後

バッテリ装入 

バッテリコンパートメントを開けて、内部の方向指示により、

バッテリを装着する。

完全を確保するために、バッテリ装着後、コンパートメント

を提供した蓋で閉じる。

LCD ディスプレイ

1.レーザオン

2.基準ポイント(フロント)

3.基準ポイント (リアル)

4.距離/連続測定

5,6 . 測定モード

7.バッテリステータス

8.バリュー 1

9.バリュー 2 / ミニバリュー

10.バリュー 3 / マックスバリュー

11.総括ライン/最後のバリュー/ 算出結果

1
2

3

4

56

7

8

9

10

11

0.2~80m

保証

Suaokiレーザ距離計はお買上げ日より12ヶ月の保証期間以内を保証

期間と致します。

ご問い合わせ

ウェブサイト: www.suaoki.com

E-mail: support@Suaoki.com

当社は最高なカスタマサポートに取り込んでおります。発生したトラ

ブルを当社にご連絡していただくことで、弊社の製品改善及び使いや

すさのアップに繋がりますので、是非御協力お願いします。

すべての問い合わせに対し、24時間以内回答するように取り込んでい

ます。

ユーザマニュアルに従い、
プロセスを繰り返す。

ターゲットプレートを使う。
又はよい反射面を利用する。

208

253

255

  

計算エラー

受信した電波が弱

すぎる又は測定時

間が長すぎる

204

  

コード   原因                           是正処置

220

 

バッテリ低下 新しいバッテリに交換する。

稼働温度になるまで本機器

を暖める。

252 温度が高すぎる

温度が低すぎる

本機器を正常の稼働温度：
0℃-40℃に冷却させる。

当社へご連絡ください。過電流

ターゲットが反射しすぎる。
ターゲットプレートを使用
する。又は強く光るものを
狙わない。

256
受信した電波が強

すぎる

測定範囲オーバー
測定範囲内で測定距離を選

択する。
261

ハードウェアエ
ラー

本機器のオン/オフを繰り

返す。それでも、シンボル

が現れたら、当社へ協力を

求めてください。

500

EINLEGEN DER BATTERIE 


	页 1

